1. CONTRACTID CODE PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT J-FFP 1 of 4
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ.NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)
P00013 10 DEC 2019
6. ISSUED BY AFLCMC/H|K CODE FA8771 7. ADMINISTERED BY (IfotherthanltemB) CODE FA8732
DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE (AFMC) DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE (AFMC)
AFLCMC/HIK AFLCMC/HIK
490 EAST MOORE DR., SUITE 130 490 EAST MOORE DRIVE SUITE 270
MAFB - GUNTER ANNEX AL 36114-3000 MAFB-GUNTER ANNEX AL 36114-3000
TYRONE H. GOLDEN 334-416-6590 X6590
TYRONE.GOLDEN@ US.AF.MIL
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, Stateand ZIP Code) (X) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONNO.
TECHNICA CORPORATION
22970 INDIAN CREEK DR STE 500 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

STERLING VA 20166-6740
(703) 662-2000

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDERNO.

X FA8732-14-D-0015
10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE 072P6 FACILITY CODE 02 APR 2014
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers I:I is extended, I:l is not extended.

Offers mustacknowledge receipt of thisamendment prior tothe hour and date specifiedin the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(@) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer

submitted; or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers.  FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE
RECEIVED AT THE PLACEDESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERSPRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT INREJECTION OF YOUR OFFER.
If by virtue of thisamendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and thisamendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specffied.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (Ifrequired)

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

A.  THIS CHANGE ORDERIS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: ( ) THE CHANGES SET FORTH INITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. ITEM
10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER ISMODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changesin payingoffcce,
appropriation data, etc.) SETFORTH INITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

X C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:
FAR 43.103(a)(3) Mutual Agreement betw een both Parties

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: contractor isnot, X is required to sign this documentand return 1 copies to the issuingoffice.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solictation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

(1) Incorporate, update and remove clauses (2) Remove Trade Agreements Act(TAA)requirements and incorporate Buy American Act
(BAA) requirements in the Performance Work Statement (PWS) dated 27 July 2017. The revised date of the PWS is 16 October 2019.

SEE CONTINUATION PAGE

Except as providedherein, all tertms and conditions of the documentreferencedin Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in fullforce and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)
TIMOTHY H. DOWLING
Contracting Officer
15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED
/lsigned// 10 DEC 2019
BY
(Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signature of Contracting Officer)
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV.10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE Prescribed by GSA
ConWrite Version 7.2.2.0 FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

Created 04 Nov 2019 8:45AM



SCHEDULE OF CHANGES

ITEM 14 continuation from page 1
The purpose of this modification is as follows:
1. Incorporate the following FAR and DFARS clauses in Section I:

a. FAR 52.204-23 Prohibition on Contracting for Hardware, Software, and Services
Developed or Provided by Kaspersky Lab and other Covered Entities (Jul 2018)

b. FAR 52.204-24 Representation Regarding Certain Telecommunications and
Video Surveillance Services or Equipment (Aug 2019)

c. FAR 52.204-25 Prohibition on Contracting for Certain Telecommunications and
Video Surveillance Services or Equipment (Aug 2019)

d. DFARS 252.239-7017 Notice of Supply Chain Risk (Feb 2019)
e. DFARS 252.239-7018 Supply Chain Risk (Feb 2019)
2. Update the following FAR clauses in Section I:

a. FAR 52.215-12 (DEV) Subcontractor Certified Cost or Pricing Data (Deviation
2018-00015) (May 2018)

b. FAR 52.215-13 (DEV) Subcontractor Certified Cost or Pricing Data-
Modifications (Deviation 2018-00015) (May 2018)

c. FAR 52.222-4 Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards - Overtime
Compensation (May 2018)

3. Remove Trade Agreements Act requirements and incorporate Buy American Act
requirements into the contract as follows:

a. PART I, SECTION 1

(1) Remove the following Trade Agreements clauses
(@) FAR 52.225-05 Trade Agreements (Nov 2013)

(b) DFARS 252.225-7021 Trade Agreements - Basic (Nov 2014)

(c) DFARS 252.225-7045 Balance Of Payments Program--Construction Material
Under Trade Agreements - Basic (Nov 2014) Para (c)(3). C.O. lists materials or "none",
"to be cited in each individual task order™

FA8732-14-D-0015 P00013
PAGE2 OF 4




SCHEDULE OF CHANGES

(d) FAR 52.225-23 Required Use of American Iron, Steel, and Manufactured
Goods - Buy American Statute - Construction Materials Under Trade Agreements (May
2014)
(2) Incorporate the following Buy American Act clauses

(@) FAR 52.225-1, Buy American - Supplies (May 2014)

(b) FAR 52.225-2 Buy American Certificate (May 2014)

b. PART Ill, SECTION J, ATTACHMENT 1 NOSB Performance Work Statement (PWS)

(1) PWS dated 27 Jul 2017, Paragraph 3.5.1.1.5 is deleted and re-written as follows:

DELETED

3.5.1.1.5. Products.

neteents-afmil: (Deleted by PO00013)

REWRITTEN

3.5.1.1.5. Products.

FA8732-14-D-0015 P00013
PAGE3 OF 4




SCHEDULE OF CHANGES

The contractor shall provide all products, peripherals, and associated peripheral equipment as
required by each individual delivery order in accordance with the Buy American Act of 1933.
Accordingly, FAR 52.225-1, Buy American - Supplies (May 2014) and FAR 52.225-2 Buy
American Certificate (May 2014) are incorporated in Section of the contract by reference. FAR
52.225-1 does not apply to small business set-aside contracts when the supply portion of a
contract for services that involves the furnishing of supplies (e.g., lease) is equal to or less than
the micro-purchase threshold (reference FAR 25.100(b)(2)) or to the acquisition of information
technology that is a commercial item (reference FAR 25.103(e)). For commercial items, all
documentation, software, and user gquides that are commercially packaged with the product shall
be provided to the Government. The contractor shall ensure that products meet the standards
identified in the AF Standards Center of Excellence Repository (SCOER) located at
netcents.af.mil. _If further clarification is required contact the Contracting Officer or submit your
questions to www.netcents.af.mil <http//www.netcents.af.mil>. (Added by P00013)

6 PART Ill, SECTION Jis changed as follows:
Attachment 1 date is changed from 27 July 2017 to 16 October 2019 as a result of the
change to paragraph 3.5.1.1.5.

4. All other terms and condition remain unchanged.

FA8732-14-D-0015 P00013
PAGE4 OF 4




